
FINANCIALLY CONSTRAINED 
LIST OF PROJECTS 11

SAFETEA-LU’s planning regulati on specifi es that all Constrained Long-
Range Transportati on Plans show how the projects or project phases will 
be funded from available public and private revenues. Looking at fund-
ing that is available or can be reasonably assumed to be available, VDOT, 
VDRPT, Valley Metro, RADAR, and RVAMPO have cooperati vely selected 
projects for the fi nancially constrained project list and have developed 
fi nancial forecasts based on the latest offi  cial planning assumpti ons and 
esti mates of revenues and costs. 

In additi on to constructi on projects, fi nancial projecti ons have also been 
made to show revenues for maintaining and operati ng the region’s high-
way and transit systems during the CLRTP 2035 ti me horizon. Funded 
CLRTP acti ons can include, but are not limited to:

Additi onal in-depth transportati on studies• 

Ground transportati on system improvement projects (fi xed-guide, • 
highway, bicycle, pedestrian, commuter lots, etc) 

Public transit systems and services, including the components of co-• 
ordinated human service mobility plans

System maintenance (monitoring, repair and/or replacement of sys-• 
tem faciliti es and support sites, snow removal, mowing, painti ng, rest 
area or weigh stati on sites, etc.)

System operati ons (ITS-TSM applicati ons; traffi  c operati ons such as • 
signalizati on, signal coordinati on, ramp meters, or message signs; 
roadside assistance; incident management; for the urbanized TMAs, 
their Congesti on Management Process acti viti es; VDOT traffi  c man-
agement centers; bridge-tunnel management; toll road or congesti on 
pricing management; etc.)
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Funding Programs

Highway Funding Programs:

BR/BROS - Bridge Rehabilitation and Replacement program provides funding for 
bridge improvements. Eligibility for funding is based on a rating of bridge condi-
tion by VDOT as a candidate for upgrading.

DEMO - The federal transportation acts include demonstration, priority, pilot, or 
special interest projects in various Federal-aid highway and appropriations acts. 
These projects are generically referred to as “demonstration” or “demo” projects, 
because Congress initiated this practice of providing special funding for these proj-
ects to demonstrate some new or innovative construction, fi nancing, or other tech-
niques on specifi c projects.

EB/MG - The Equity Bonus (formerly known as Minimum Guarantee) ensures 
that each State receives a specifi c share of the aggregate funding for major high-
way programs (Interstate Maintenance, National Highway System, Bridge, Sur-
face Transportation Program, Highway Safety Improvement Program, Congestion 
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement, Metropolitan Planning, Appalachian 
Development Highway System, Recreational Trails, Safe Routes to School, Rail-
Highway Grade Crossing, Coordinated Border Infrastructure programs, and Eq-
uity Bonus itself, along with High Priority Projects), with every State guaranteed 
at least a specifi ed percentage of that State’s share of contributions to the Highway 
Account of the Highway Trust Fund. 

IM - Interstate Maintenance (IM) program provides reconstruction, maintenance, 
and improvements to the National System of Interstate and Defense Highways. 
The Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB) administers these programs.

NHS - National Highway System (NHS) projects can be funded only if they are on 
the National Highway System, which is established by Congress.

SAFETEA-LU - The Safe Accountable, Flexible, Effi cient Transportation Equity Act: 
A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) is the federal transportation bill that provides 
federal transportation funding to each state. The SAFETEA-LU funding category 
refers to funding earmarks that Congress included in the legislation for specifi c 
projects. This funding can only be used for the project(s) for which it is earmarked. 
[if applicable]

STP - Surface Transportation Program (STP) can be utilized on any project located 
on a roadway that is classifi ed higher than a minor collector. Projects eligible for 
funding under this program include construction, reconstruction and rehabilita-
tion, and bridge projects on any public road. Local STP funds are designated as 
L-STP.
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Highway Funding Programs (Continued):

Non-Federal - Any funding that does not come from federal sources is grouped 
into the non-federal funding category.

EN - Transportation Enhancement funds have been made available for bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities through the Surface Transportation Program of the TEA-21. 
A 10% set aside from each state’s allocation of STP funds must be used for Trans-
portation Enhancement activities. Projects are available for funding on a statewide 
competition basis for enhancement grants. The Enhancement program includes a 
set aside for the Roadscapes Program, which provides funding for local jurisdic-
tions to apply for landscaping projects on state and federally maintained rights-
of-way.

SRS - Safe Routes to School is a competitive grant program to enable and encour-
age children to walk and bicycle to school safely. Funds can be used for infrastruc-
ture improvements and educational programs.

Transit Funding Programs:

Section 5307 - Federal Transit Administration formula grants for transit capital 
and operating assistance in urbanized areas.

Section 3037 - Federal Transit Administration funds for Job Access and Reverse 
Commute grants to provide low-income individuals job access transportation.

Section 5309 - Federal Transit Administration discretionary grant funding for capi-
tal assistance for major bus related construction or equipment projects.

Section 5310 - Federal Transit Administration funds for private and non-profi t or-
ganizations providing mass transportation services for the elderly and disabled.

Non-Federal - Any funding that does not come from federal sources is grouped 
into the non-federal funding category.

Financial Assumptions
The CLRTP fi nancial plan is federally required to include only committed and/
or reasonably available transportation funding sources. The estimates on funding 
sources and costs are based on reasonable fi nancial principles and recent informa-
tion. The fi nancial estimates for both revenues and costs are given in year of expen-
diture dollars and refl ect both growth and infl ation factors. VDOT cost estimates are 
from the VDOT Project Cost Estimating System. For projects not administered by 
the state, cost estimates are developed cooperatively through the MPO, responsible 
transit agency, or responsible local government. 
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Financial assumptions include:

Maintenance allocations will increase 4% annually.1. 

Federal revenue annual growth is forecast at the rate of increase in taxable 2. 
gallons of gas as estimated by the Virginia Department of Taxation, which is 
2.05%.

After the HB3202 bond issuance period has ended, it is assumed that there 3. 
will be $300 million of new bond revenue, with its associated debt, each year 
beyond 2017 that will be distributed in the same manner as the previous bond 
proceeds.

It is assumed that future federal reauthorizations will follow the current fund-4. 
ing scheme and base levels.

Revenue fi gures are based on VDOT’s FY 2008 – 2013 Six-Year Financial Plan.5. 

Project Programming - Next Steps
In metropolitan planning areas, transportation projects selected for federal funding 
in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) must be consistent with the ap-
proved CLRTP 2035. In addition, the State Transportation Improvement Program 
(STIP) submitted by the Commonwealth to FTA and FHWA must be consistent with 
all metropolitan TIPs.

Within this regulatory framework of metropolitan cooperation, the Commonwealth 
Transportation Board (CTB) has primary responsibility for selecting and program-
ming federally funded Interstate Maintenance, Bridge, National Highway System, 
Statewide (non-metropolitan) STIP, Safety, Enhancement, and certain FTA Section 
5310 projects. Local governments have primary responsibility for selecting projects 
within the urban and secondary roadway systems. The CTB adopts the Six-Year Pro-
gram (SYP) on an annual basis which includes the Six-Year Improvement Program 
(SYIP) and the Secondary Six-Year Program (SSYP). These programs are developed 
by evaluation of existing and future needs based upon statewide and regional plans 
and projections, priorities for implementation of the transportation plan, and public 
comment on transportation priorities. Projects listed in the Six-Year Program are up-
dated to refl ect the latest revenue estimates, project costs, changes in priorities, and 
federal and state laws. Criteria used in selecting proposed projects and in develop-
ing project priorities include: 

Conformance to the MPO adopted transportation plan and study area local gov-• 
ernments/agencies plans and programs;

SAFETEA-LU planning factors; • 

Provision of funding for previously programmed projects in need of additional • 
funds.
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Financially Constrained and Vision List Maps:
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Financially Constrained and Vision List Maps:
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Financially Constrained and Vision List Maps:



           •FINANCIALLY CONSTRAINED LIST OF PROJECTS•           177

Financially Constrained and Vision List Maps:
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Financially Constrained and Vision List Maps:
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Greater Roanoke Transit Company

Operating Budget Application 4693
Expenses Amount
Operating Expenses 7,957,876

Income Amount Fund Source
Operating Revenues 1,898,796 Fares and Other
Federal Funds 2,505,536 FTA Section 5307
State Funds 1,215,774 Operating Assistance
Local Funds 2,337,770 Local General Funds
Total 7,957,876

Operating Budget (Rural) Application 4694
Expenses Amount
Operating Expenses 933,456

Income Amount Fund Source
Operating Revenues 250,686 Fares and Other
Federal Funds 341,385 FTA Section 5311
State Funds 78,632 Operating Assistance
Local Funds 262,753 Local General Funds
Total 933,456

Capital Budget Application 4755
Capital Items Cost State Funds Federal Funds Fund Source
Purchase Fare Collection Equipment (Fareboxes) 705,016 73,322 564,013 Flexible STP

Total Expense 705,016
Total Federal Funds 564,013
Total State Funds 73,322
Local Assistance 67,682

RADAR / Roanoke

Operating Budget Application 4716
Expenses Amount
Operating Expenses 453,500

Income Amount Fund Source
Operating Revenues 16,200 Fares and Other
Federal Funds 218,650 FTA Section 5311
State Funds 56,966 Operating Assistance
State Funds 27,500 Lifeline Grant
Local Funds 134,184 Local General Funds
Total 453,500

FTA5310 Capital Budget Application 4752
Capital Items Cost State Funds Federal Funds Fund Source
15 Pass. body on chassis w/ wheelchair lift 150,000 0 120,000 FTA 5310 / 2012

Total Expense 150,000
Total Federal Funds 120,000
Total State Funds 0
Local Assistance 30,000

JARC Assistance Program Application 4833
Budget Items Amount Fund Source
UHSTS, Inc. - RADAR ADA Service 420,000

Revenues 5,000
Federal Funds 207,500
Local Assistance 207,500

New Freedom Assistance Program Application 4824
Budget Items Amount Fund Source
UHSTS, Inc. - RADAR ADA Service 174,900

Federal Funds 87,450 Federal Operating
State Funds 83,078 State Paratransit
Local Assistance 4,372
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Financially Constrained List of Projects - Public 
Transportation - FY 2012 to 2015 Page 1

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF RAIL AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

TRANSIT COSTS (in $1,000)

FY2012 - 2015

Previous Funding FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

STIP ID: GRT0001 Title: Operating Assistance Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1
FTA 5307 2,506                      2,506                      2,506                      2,506                      FTA 5307 10,024                     
FTA 5311 341                         341                         341                         341                         FTA 5311 1,364                      

State 1,294                      1,294                      1,294                      1,294                      State 5,176                      
Local 2,601                      2,601                      2,601                      2,601                      Local 10,404                     

Revenues 2,149                      2,149                      2,149                      2,149                      Revenues 8,596                      
Year Total: -                              8,891                      8,891                      8,891                      8,891                      Total Funds: 35,564

Description:
STIP ID: GRT0003 Title: Replacement Bus Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3

FTA 5309 640                         FTA 5309 -                              
Flexible STP 2,880                      440                         160                         Flexible STP 3,480                      

State 160                         360                         55                           20                           State 435                         
Local -                              360                         55                           20                           Local 435                         

Year Total: 800                         -                              3,600                      550                         200                         Total Funds: 4,350
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0025 Title: Replacement Vans Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3

Federal Stimulus 360                         Federal Stimulus -                              
State -                              State -                              
Local -                              Local -                              

Year Total: 360                         -                              -                              -                              -                              Total Funds: -
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0026 Title: Support Vehicles Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3

Federal Stimulus 30                           Federal Stimulus -                              
Flexible STP -                              144                         24                           Flexible STP 168                         

State -                              18                           3                             State 21                           
Local -                              18                           3                             Local 21                           

Year Total: 30                           -                              -                              180                         30                           Total Funds: 210
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0027 Title: Fareboxes Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3

Federal Stimulus 60                           Federal Stimulus -                              
Flexible STP 564                         Flexible STP 564                         

State -                              73                           State 73                           
Local -                              68                           Local 68                           

Year Total: 60                           705                         -                              -                              -                              Total Funds: 705
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0028 Title: Misc. Equipment Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1

Flexible STP 43                           8                             Flexible STP 8                             
Federal Stimulus 6                             Federal Stimulus -                              

State 9                             1                             State 1                             
Local 2                             1                             Local 1                             

Year Total: 60                           -                              10                           -                              -                              Total Funds: 10
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0029 Title: Rehab/Renovation of Admin Build Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company

Flexible STP 40                           120                         80                           Flexible STP 200                         
State 8                             15                           10                           State 25                           
Local 2                             15                           10                           Local 25                           

Year Total: 50                           -                              150                         100                         -                              Total Funds: 250
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0030 Title: Surveillance/Security Equipment Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company

Federal Stimulus 71                           Federal Stimulus -                              
State -                              State -                              
Local -                              Local -                              

Year Total: 71                           -                              -                              -                              -                              Total Funds: -
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0031 Title: ADP Hardware Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1

Federal Stimulus 30                           Federal Stimulus -                              
Flexible STP 30                           72                           10                           Flexible STP 82                           

State -                              9                             1                             State 10                           
Local -                              9                             1                             Local 10                           

Year Total: 60                           -                              90                           -                              12                           Total Funds: 102
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0033 Title: ADP Software Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1

Total  FY 2012-2015

ROANOKE VALLEY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

Paratransit Vans

3 FY 2012 2015 Transit Projects
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Financially Constrained List of Projects - Public 
Transportation - FY 2012 to 2015 Page 2

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF RAIL AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

TRANSIT COSTS (in $1,000)

FY2012 - 2015

Previous Funding FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 Total  FY 2012-2015

ROANOKE VALLEY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
Federal Stimulus -                              Federal Stimulus -                              

Flexible STP -                              16                           4                             Flexible STP 20                           
State -                              2                             1                             State 3                             
Local -                              2                             Local 2                             

Year Total: -                              -                              20                           -                              5                             Total Funds: 25
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0034 Title: Shop Equipment Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1

Federal Stimulus -                              Federal Stimulus -                              
Flexible STP -                              16                           16                           10                           Flexible STP 42                           

State -                              2                             2                             1                             State 5                             
Local -                              2                             2                             1                             Local 5                             

Year Total: -                              -                              20                           20                           12                           Total Funds: 52
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0035 Title: Communications Systems Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3

Federal Stimulus -                              Federal Stimulus -                              
Flexible STP -                              360                         Flexible STP 360                         

State -                              45                           State 45                           
Local -                              45                           Local 45                           

Year Total: -                              -                              -                              -                              450                         Total Funds: 450
Description:
STIP ID: GRT0036 Title: Expansion Rolling Stock Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3

Federal Stimulus -                              Federal Stimulus -                              
Flexible STP -                              288                         Flexible STP 288                         

State -                              36                           State 36                           
Local -                              36                           Local 36                           

Year Total: -                              -                              -                              -                              360                         Total Funds: 360
Description:

STIP ID: RAD0001 Title: Operating Assistance - JARC Recipient: RADAR - UHSTS, Inc. Roanoke Coun GROUP1
JARC 424                         208                         JARC 208                         
State -                              State -                              
Local 424                         207                         Local 207                         

Revenues 10                           5                             Revenues 5                             
Year Total: 858                         420                         -                              -                              -                              Total Funds: 420                      

Description:
STIP ID: RAD0005 Title: New Freedom Program Recipient: RADAR - UHSTS, Inc. Roanoke Coun GROUP1

New Freedom 238                         88                           New Freedom 88                           
State 225                         83                           State 83                           
Local 12                           4                             Local 4                             

Year Total: 475                         175                         -                              -                              -                              Total Funds: 175
Description:
STIP ID: RAD0006 Title: Paratransit Vehicles Recipient: RADAR - UHSTS, Inc. Roanoke Coun GROUP3

FTA 5310 236                         120                         176                         264                         176                         FTA 5310 736                         
State -                              State -                              
Local 59                           30                           44                           66                           44                           Local 184                         

Year Total: 295                         150                         220                         330                         220                         Total Funds: 920
Description:

 Greater Roanoke 
Transit Company Previous Funding FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

FTA 5307 -                           2,506                   2,506                  2,506                 2,506 FTA 5307 10,024
FTA 5309 640                      -                           -                          -                         -                          FTA 5309 -
FTA 5310 -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          FTA 5310 -
FTA 5311 -                           341                      341                     341                    341 FTA 5311 1,364
FTA 5314 -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          FTA 5314 -

JARC -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          JARC -
Federal Stimulus 557                      -                           -                          -                         -                          Federal Stimulus -

TIGGER -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          TIGGER -
Other Federal -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          Other Federal -

State 177                      1,367                   1,683                  1,379                 1,401 State 5,830
Local 4                          2,669                   2,990                  2,686                 2,707 Local 11,052

Total  FY 2012-2015

4 FY 2012 2015 Transit Projects
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Financially Constrained List of Projects - Public 
Transportation - FY 2012 to 2015 Page 3

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF RAIL AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

TRANSIT COSTS (in $1,000)

FY2012 - 2015

Previous Funding FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 Total  FY 2012-2015

ROANOKE VALLEY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
Revenues -                           2,149                   2,149                  2,149                 2,149 Revenues 8,596

Equity Bonus -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          Equity Bonus -
Flexible STP 113                      564                      3,112                  680                    856 Flexible STP 5,212

New Freedom -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          New Freedom -
Totals 1,491                   9,596                   12,781                9,741                 9,960                 42,078

 RADAR - UHSTS, 
Inc. Roanoke 
County Previous Funding FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

FTA 5307 -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          FTA 5307 -
FTA 5309 -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          FTA 5309 -
FTA 5310 236                      120                      176                     264                    176 FTA 5310 736
FTA 5311 -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          FTA 5311 -
FTA 5314 -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          FTA 5314 -

JARC 424                      208                      -                          -                         -                          JARC 208
Federal Stimulus -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          Federal Stimulus -

TIGGER -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          TIGGER -
Other Federal -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          Other Federal -

State 225                      83                        -                          -                         -                          State 83
Local 495                      241                      44                       66                      44 Local 395

Revenues 10                        5                          -                          -                         -                          Revenues 5
Equity Bonus -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          Equity Bonus -
Flexible STP -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          Flexible STP -

New Freedom 238                      88                        -                          -                         -                          New Freedom 88
Totals 1,628                   745                      220                     330                    220                    1,515

 Roanoke Valley
MPO Previous Funding FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

FTA 5307 -                           2,506                   2,506                  2,506                 2,506 FTA 5307 10,024
FTA 5309 640                      -                           -                          -                         -                          FTA 5309 -
FTA 5310 236                      120                      176                     264                    176 FTA 5310 736
FTA 5311 -                           341                      341                     341                    341 FTA 5311 1,364
FTA 5314 -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          FTA 5314 -

JARC 424                      208                      -                          -                         -                          JARC 208
Federal Stimulus 557                      -                           -                          -                         -                          Federal Stimulus -

TIGGER -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          TIGGER -
Other Federal -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          Other Federal -

State 402                      1,450                   1,683                  1,379                 1,401 State 5,913
Local 499                      2,910                   3,034                  2,752                 2,751 Local 11,447

Revenues 10                        2,154                   2,149                  2,149                 2,149 Revenues 8,601
Equity Bonus -                           -                           -                          -                         -                          Equity Bonus -
Flexible STP 113                      564                      3,112                  680                    856 Flexible STP 5,212

New Freedom 238                      88                        -                          -                         -                          New Freedom 88
Totals 3,119                   10,341                 13,001                10,071               10,180               43,593

Total  FY 2012-2015

Total  FY 2012-2015

5 FY 2012 2015 Transit Projects
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF RAIL AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

TRANSIT COSTS (in $1,000's)

FY2012 - 2015

Previous Funding FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

STIP ID: GRT0001 Title: Operating Assistance Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1
STIP ID: GRT0028 Title: Misc. Equipment Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1
STIP ID: GRT0031 Title: ADP Hardware Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1
STIP ID: GRT0033 Title: ADP Software Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1
STIP ID: GRT0034 Title: Shop Equipment Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP1
STIP ID: GRT0003 Title: Replacement Bus Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3
STIP ID: GRT0025 Title: Replacement Vans Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3
STIP ID: GRT0026 Title: Support Vehicles Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3
STIP ID: GRT0027 Title: Fareboxes Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3
STIP ID: GRT0035 Title: Communications Systems Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3
STIP ID: GRT0036 Title: Expansion Rolling Stock Recipient: Greater Roanoke Transit Company GROUP3

STIP ID: RAD0001 Title: Operating Assistance - JARC Recipient: RADAR - UHSTS, Inc. Roanoke CounGROUP1
STIP ID: RAD0005 Title: New Freedom Program Recipient: RADAR - UHSTS, Inc. Roanoke CounGROUP1
STIP ID: RAD0006 Title: Paratransit Vehicles Recipient: RADAR - UHSTS, Inc. Roanoke CounGROUP3
TOTALS Previous Funding FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

STIP ID: GROUP1 Title:  Transit System Preservation
FTA 5307 2,506                   2,506                  2,506                 2,506 FTA 5307 10,024                 
FTA 5309 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5309 -                          
FTA 5310 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5310 -                          
FTA 5311 341                      341                     341                    341 FTA 5311 1,364                   
FTA 5314 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5314 -                          

JARC 208                      -                         -                        - JARC 208                      
Federal Stimulus -                          -                         -                        - Federal Stimulus -                          

TIGGER -                          -                         -                        - TIGGER -                          
Other Federal -                          -                         -                        - Other Federal -                          

State 1,377                   1,308                  1,296                 1,297 State 5,278                   
Local 2,812                   2,615                  2,603                 2,603 Local 10,633                 

Revenues 2,154                   2,149                  2,149                 2,149 Revenues 8,601                   
Equity Bonus -                          -                         -                        - Equity Bonus -                          
Flexible STP -                          112                     16                      24 Flexible STP 152                      

New Freedom 88                        -                         -                        - New Freedom 88                        
Totals 9,486                   9,031                  8,911                 8,920                 36,348                 

STIP ID: GROUP2 Title:  Transit Rail ROW Improvements
FTA 5307 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5307 -                          
FTA 5309 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5309 -                          
FTA 5311 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5311 -                          

JARC -                          -                         -                        - JARC -                          
Federal Stimulus -                          -                         -                        - Federal Stimulus -                          

Other Federal -                          -                         -                        - Other Federal -                          
State -                          -                         -                        - State -                          
Local -                          -                         -                        - Local -                          

Revenues -                          -                         -                        - Revenues -                          
Equity Bonus -                          -                         -                        - Equity Bonus -                          
Flexible STP -                          -                         -                        - Flexible STP -                          

New Freedom -                          -                         -                        - New Freedom -                          
Totals -                          -                         -                        -                        -                          

Description:

Description:

ROANOKE VALLEY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

Total  FY 2012-2015

Total  FY 2012-2015

 Construction or renovation of power, signal, and communications systems, rehab of track structures, track, trackbed in existing rights of 
way, and railroad/highway crossing projects

 Operating Assistance, office, shop, and operating equipment for existing facilities.  Includes preventive maintenance and non-fixed route 
ADA service. 

6 FY 2012 2015 Transit Groups
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Financially Constrained List of Projects - Public 
Transportation GROUPS - FY 2012 to 2015 Page 2

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF RAIL AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

TRANSIT COSTS (in $1,000's)

FY2012 - 2015

Previous Funding FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015

ROANOKE VALLEY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

Total  FY 2012-2015

STIP ID: GROUP3 Title:  Transit Vehicles
FTA 5307 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5307 -                          
FTA 5309 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5309 -                          
FTA 5310 120                      176                     264                    176 FTA 5310 736                      
FTA 5311 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5311 -                          
FTA 5314 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5314 -                          

JARC -                          -                         -                        - JARC -                          
Federal Stimulus -                          -                         -                        - Federal Stimulus -                          

TIGGER -                          -                         -                        - TIGGER -                          
Other Federal -                          -                         -                        - Other Federal -                          

State 73                        360                     73                      104 State 610                      
Local 98                        404                     139                    148 Local 789                      

Revenues -                          -                         -                        - Revenues -                          
Equity Bonus -                          -                         -                        - Equity Bonus -                          
Flexible STP 564                      2,880                  584                    832 Flexible STP 4,860                   

New Freedom -                          -                         -                        - New Freedom -                          
Totals 855                      3,820                  1,060                 1,260                 6,995                   

STIP ID: GROUP4 Title: Transit Amenities
FTA 5307 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5307 -                          
FTA 5309 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5309 -                          
FTA 5310 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5310 -                          
FTA 5311 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5311 -                          
FTA 5314 -                          -                         -                        - FTA 5314 -                          

JARC -                          -                         -                        - JARC -                          
Federal Stimulus -                          -                         -                        - Federal Stimulus -                          

TIGGER -                          -                         -                        - TIGGER -                          
Other Federal -                          -                         -                        - Other Federal -                          

State -                          -                         -                        - State -                          
Local -                          -                         -                        - Local -                          

Revenues -                          -                         -                        - Revenues -                          
Equity Bonus -                          -                         -                        - Equity Bonus -                          
Flexible STP -                          -                         -                        - Flexible STP -                          

New Freedom -                          -                         -                        - New Freedom -                          
Totals -                          -                         -                        -                        -                          

Description:  Construction of small passenger shelters and information kiosks; plantings, landscaping, fencing, lighting improvements, signage, etc. 

Purchase/lease of new buses and rail cars to replace existing vehicles or for minor expansions of fleet; rehabilitation of transit vehicles; 
and the purchase of support vehicles.  Also includes the purchase of operating equipment for vehicles (radios, far

Description:

7 FY 2012 2015 Transit Groups
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Financially Constrained List of Projects - Public 
Transportation Funding Trends Current to 2035

GRTC (Valley Metro) Budget Projections through 2035
(Assumes 3% Yearly Increase, Actual Budget Amounts will vary, Funding amounts vary depending on 5307 funding allocated by DRPT and state funding available.)

Year Amount
2012 $9,596,000.00 Includes the new Roanoke/Lynchburg bus service.
2013 $12,781,000.00
2014 $9,741,000.00
2015 $9,960,000.00
2016 $10,835,085.00 This projection is an average of the FY12 15 total costs.
2017 $11,160,137.55 FY2017 FY 2035 are projections assuming a 3% yearly increase.
2018 $11,494,941.68
2019 $11,839,789.93
2020 $12,194,983.62
2021 $12,560,833.13
2022 $12,937,658.13
2023 $13,325,787.87
2024 $13,725,561.51
2025 $14,137,328.35
2026 $14,561,448.20
2027 $14,998,291.65
2028 $15,448,240.40
2029 $15,911,687.61
2030 $16,389,038.24
2031 $16,880,709.39
2032 $17,387,130.67
2033 $17,908,744.59
2034 $18,446,006.93
2035 $18,999,387.13

RADAR UHSTS, Inc.

2012 $745,000.00
2013 $220,000.00
2014 $330,000.00
2015 $220,000.00
2016 $390,112.50 This projection is an average of the FY12 15 total costs.
2017 $401,815.88 FY2017 FY 2035 are projections assuming a 3% yearly increase.
2018 $413,870.35
2019 $426,286.46
2020 $439,075.06
2021 $452,247.31
2022 $465,814.73
2023 $479,789.17
2024 $494,182.84
2025 $509,008.33
2026 $524,278.58
2027 $540,006.94
2028 $556,207.14
2029 $572,893.36
2030 $590,080.16
2031 $607,782.56
2032 $626,016.04
2033 $644,796.52
2034 $664,140.42
2035 $684,064.63
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Financially Constrained - Maintenance Funds
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